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A Member of the Stale Bar of Caiifornia

(Respondent] [0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be sef forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “"Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” efc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
m Respandent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted Q MGX 6 (qu

(date) 7
(2)  The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even If conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3]  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caoption of this stipulotion, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation ond are deemed congolidated. Dismissed charge(sycouni(s) are lisied under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of pages.

(4)  Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically refering to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.” :

{6)  The parties must include supporiing authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

{7} Nomorethan 30 ddys prior to the fiting of this stipulation, Respondsnt has been advised in writing of any
pending mveshguhonlproceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except tor criminal investigations.
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(8] Payment of Disciplinary Costs—~Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §5§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one oplion only):

O  uniil costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief Is obidined per rule 284, Rules of Procedurs.
costs o be paid in equal omounts prior to February 1 for the foliowing membership years:

?@Lﬂl ;ggj ulgbg
arasnip, special circumsiances or other good cause per rui2 , KUles ar Friocedure

O  costs waived in part as set forih in a separate attachment entitled “Parlial Waiver of Costs”
[0 costs entirely walved

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Altorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2{b)]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

(1) 3 Pror record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@) X State Bar Court case # of prior case 500~ \WOM3: oA~ 0 » DAL 01~ - 514} 4]-0- 1241%,00-0-13%43)
i ' 00-0~12935

(b) K Date prior discipline effective Decsrtiotl ao“ =00\

e ~@e P

() W Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: H counks RPC 3-WOLAN Sailuure. Ao

Sot ¢ RRL 3-SHD(Keluxe H ' ¢ 3-100 (D :

(@) P& Degree of prior discipline M&M&Mowibn ) (oodw.ﬁa.dud
Suspensidn,

(e) M If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitied “Prior Discipline.” Se2 p«'“‘&d\m@(\f.

(2) O Dishonesly: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followad by bad {aith, dishonesty,
concedlment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professiondl Conduct.

(3) K Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or propery.

4 ¥ Ham: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public of the administration of justice.
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5} O Indifferance: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atocnement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

(6 O Lack of Cooperdalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7} ﬂ Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct Respondents current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

(8] O No oggravaling circumstances are involved.,

Additionai aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facis supporting mifigating
circumstances are required.

(1) O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many vears of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) O NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduci.

(31 O Candor/Cooperailon: Respondent displayed spontansous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and fo the State Bar during disclplingry investigation and proceedings.

(4] 0O Remorse: Respondent prompily ook objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

his/her misconduct.
{55 0O Restifullon: Respondent pald § on
in restituiion to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

(4] O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not athibutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7 O Good Falth: Respondeni acted in good faith.

(8) O EmofionalPhysical Difficullies: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficullies or disabilities were not the
product of any ilegal conduct by the member, such as flegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longet suffers from such difficullies or disabllifles,

(99 O Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstanceas not reasonably foreseacble or which were beyond hisfher
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

{Stipulation form approved by SEC Executive Commiftes 10/16/2000. Ravised 12/14/2004) Actual Suspension
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(10) O Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested fo by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

(12} O Rehabilitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occuned
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13} O No miligating circumstances are nvelved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances: SC& k*adhmw .

D. Discipline:

3] Fﬁ Stayed Suspension:

(s} ‘K Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for o perlod of 5 ”gm

i. M andunfil Respondent shows proof safistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitettion and present
fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuant fo standard 1.4(c)(i)
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. ¥ and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form aftached to this
stipulation.

fi. O anduniil Respondent does the following:

(b) W The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

20 Y. Probatlion:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a peried of 5 oxS
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matier,
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

(Sfipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiitee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Actual Suspension
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Actual Suspension:

Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of iaw In the State of California for o

petiod of ol \ .ggrg

i. ﬁ and unfil Respondent shows proef satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabillitation and
presenti fiiness fo praclice and present learning and abiilty in the law pursuant to standard
1.4{c)(il), Standards for Attormey Sanciions for Professional Misconduct

i. O and uniit Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form aftached to
this stipulation.

ii. O and until Respondent does the following:

. E. Additlonal Conditions of Probation:

Mm O

@ X
& X

@ X

D 4

@ O

m X

if Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilifation, filness to praciice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuant o standard 1.4{c)(l), Standards for Atormey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

buring the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Californic ("Office of Probation”), all changes
ofinformalion, including cunrent office address and elephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meetling with Respondent's assigned probation depuly to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promplly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondeni must submif written quartetly reporis to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penaity of pefury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation durng the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to ali quanterly reporis, a final report, containing the same information, is due no edtlier than
twenty {20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

Respondent must be assighed a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation menitor to establish o manner and schedule of compliance.
During the perlod of probation, Respondent must fumnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarierly reporis required to be submitied to the Office of Probalion. Respondent must
cooperdte fully with the probation monitor,

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating o whether Respondent is complying or has
coemplied with the probation conditions.

Stipukation torm approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Actual Suspension



| | .
: .
.

(Do not wiite above this line.)

(83 ﬂ Within one (1) vear of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the Office
of Probaiion safistactory proof of altendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at the end of that session.

O No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

() O Respondentmust comply with all conditions of probation imposed In the underlying criminal maiter and
must so declare under pendalty of perjury in conjunclion with any quarterly repott to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(10 ﬂ The following conditions are aftached herefo and incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Conditions P( Law Office Management Conditions
O  Medical Condilions ﬂ Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

m ﬂ Multisiate Protesslonal Responsibllity Examination: Respondent must provide proaf of
passage of the Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination {*MPRE"), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the petiod of actual
suspension or within cne year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
results In actual suspension without further hearing untll passage. But see rule 951(b),
Californla Rules of Courl, and ruie 321(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) X Rule 955, Califernia Rules of Courl: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rle
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (o) and (c) of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respeclively, after the effeclive date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matter.

(3) O Conditional Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of nile 955, Cdlifornia Rules of Court, and
perform the acls specified in subdivisions (a} and {c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respeciively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter,

(4) O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]l: Respondent will be credited

for the period of hisfher interlm suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension:

{5) 0O Other Conditlons:

(Stipulation form approved by $8C Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004} Actual Suspension
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In the Matter of Case Number(s): (5 - N -
Robexk Midnoel Nusbowm DL,}, 8_ \\\1?1%{

D5- 0~ 0024} }D‘%—Q- VRERD |

Law Offlce Management Condltions

a O within__ days/  months/ _____ years of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be
approved by the Office of Frobation. This plan must include procedures to (1) send periodic
reporis fo clients; {2) document telephone massages recelved and sent; (3) maintain files;

(4) mest deadiines; (5) withdraw as atorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannct be
coniacied or located; (6) frain and supervise support personnel; and (7) address any subject
area or deficiency that caused or contributed to Respondent’s misconduct in the current

proceeding.

b. K Within __ esslsiiilids/ ﬁ_months wmmepaiis Of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of no
lessthan \'2 hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Educction (MCLE) approved courses insaw T2
oNeeEaRocsnanatiewmemeliervaeeiomrensiier general legal ethics, This requirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for
attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar)}

¢. O  Wwithin 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must Join ihe Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs of enrollment for ______year(s). Respondent must furnish safisfactory evidence of
membership In the section o the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Callfornia in the
first report required.

(Law Office Management Conditions form approved by SBC Exacutive Comemnittee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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Financlal Conditions

a. Restliution

Respondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum)
to the payee(s) listed below. if the Client Secunlty Fund ("CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the
payee(s) for all or any portion of the prncipal amount(s) fisted below, Respondent must also pay
restitution to CSF of the amouni(s) paid, plus applicable interest and costs.

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

Anne €, Stlwogen %2000 M.,&O_Q}_

-4 Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution and provide salj fuc‘:;){y proaf of payment
to the Office of Probation not later fhan %@M&_ﬁ_&m. u'n3
Y, Supreomd Courk oraer approvy
b. Instaliment Restitution Payments Mot SJ(\? u.b:\'\b"h

'¢ Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below.
Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with each
quarterly probation report, or as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No later than 30
days prior fo the expiration of the period of probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must
make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete the payment of restitution, including

interest, in fult.

Payee/CSF {as applicable) Minimum Payment Amount Payment Frequency

Aene E. Sl wogen | 2600~ quociorly

c. Cllent Funds Certificate

O 1. IfRespondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by arequired
quartetly report, Respondent must file with each required report a certificate from
Respondent andfor a cedified public accountant or other financial professional approved
by the Office of Probation, cerfifying that:

a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in @ bank authorized to do business in
the State of California, at ¢ branch located within the State of Californla, and that
such account Is designated as a “Trust Account” or “Clients' Funds Account”;

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Commiltee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.}
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In the Matter of Case Number(s): 0.*_0 R \\%lﬂl

Rovuck (Nidaog) TS\ooum 0% -0 - 13718S
05-0- 0034\ ©5-0-02

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following:

i. awrtten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such chient;
2. the date, amount and source of ali funds received on behadlf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of

such client; and,

4. ihe current balance for such client.

ii. awrtten Joumal for each client frust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. ihe date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the cumrent balancein such account.

iii. all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client frust account; and,

iv. each monthly recenciliation (balancing) of (i}, (), and (i), above, and if there are
any differences between the monthly tofal balances reflected in (i), (i), and (ilf),
above, the reasons for the differences.

<. Respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties held for
cllents that specifies:
i. each item of security and properiy held;
ii. the person on whose behailf the securily or property is held;
iii. the cate of receipt of the securily or property;
iv. the date of diskibution of the securily or property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or propery was dishibuted.

2. If Respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the enfire peticd
covered by a report, Respondent must so state under pendity of perjury in the report filed with
the Oftfice of Probation for that reporting period. In this circumstance, Respondent need
not file the accountant's cerlificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct.

d. Client Trust Accounting School

K Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must supply to the
Office of Probation salisfactory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust
Accounting School, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that
session,

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16//2004.)




| | . .

ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Robert Michael Nusbaum
CASE NUMBERS: 04-0-11861, 04-0-13785, 05-0-00291, 05-0-02583
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No, 04-0-11861

1. On or about November 5, 2003, Gina Hmiel hired Respondent to represent her in a
marriage dissolution matter. On or about that date, Hmiel paid Respondent $2,500 in advanced
legal fees and $350 for advanced court costs.

2. On or about February 13, 2004, Hmiel spoke with Respondent’s employee, Laura, and
requested a billing statement. Laura informed Hmiel that Respondent would not be available
untif Tuesday so the statement would not be finished until Thursday.

3. On or about February 19, 2004, Respondent signed a substitution of attorney for
another attorney to take over Hmiel’s matter.

4. On or about February 20, 2004, after not receiving a billing statement from
Respondent, Hmiel spoke with Respondent’s employee Debby who stated that it would take
Respondent 2 to 3 weeks to complete an itemized statement.

5. In or about mid-March 2004, after not receiving a billing statement from Respondent,
Hmiel telephoned Respondent and was told that he would not be in that day and to leave a
message. Hmiel had a friend telephone Respondent approximately five minutes later. The
friend was immediately put through to Respondent and asked about Hmiel’s billing statement.
Respondent stated that he had not gotten around to it yet.

6. On or about March 23, 2004, Hmiel mailed Respondent a letter by certified mail
setting forth her previous attempts to receive an itemized billing statement and again requesting
such statement. Respondent’s employee, Deborah Saffery, received and signed for the letter.

7. To date, Respondent has failed to respond to Hmiel’s requests for an itemized billing
statement in any manner.

8. Respondent did not provide services of any value to Hmiel. Respondent did not earn
any of the advanced fees paid by Hmiel. Respondent did not refund Hmiel’s $2,500 until on or
about June 10, 2005.

10
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Legal Conclusion:
By failing to respond to Hmiel’s requests for an itemized billing statement, Respondent failed to

respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client in wilful violation of Business and
Professions Code, section 6068(m).

By not prompily refunding the $2,500 to Hmiel, Respondent failed to promptly refund unearned
fees in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

Case No. 04-0-13785

9. On or about July 21, 2004, Mary Sargent and Edward Rodriguez employed
Respondent to represent Rodriguez in relation to paternity matters. On or about that date,
Sargent paid Respondent $3,500 in advanced legal fees and $400 as advanced costs.

10. At no time did Respondent inform Sargent or Rodriguez that he would be actually
suspended from the practice of law for 60 days effective August 8, 2004 as a result of State Bar
discipline.

11. On or about July 22, 2004, Sargent and Rodriguez learned from a court clerk that
Respondent was going to be suspended as a result of discipline effective August 8, 2004.

12. On or about July 23, 2004, Sargent went to Respondent’s office and terminated his
services and requested a full refund.

13. Respondent provided no services to Sargent or Rodriguez. Respondent did not earn
any of the advanced fees paid by Sargent or Rodriguez. Respondent incurred no costs in relation
to Sargent or Rodriguez. Respondent did not refund the $3,900 paid by Sargent until on or about
June 10, 2005.

Legal Conclusion:
By failing to inform Sargent or Rodriguez that he would be actually suspended from the practice

of law for 60 days effective August 8, 2004 as a result of State Bar discipline, Respondent failed
to keep a client reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which
Respondent had agreed to provide legal services in wilful violation of Business and Professions
Code, section 6068(m).

By not promptly refunding the $3,500 to Sargent or Rodriguez, Respondent failed to promptly
refund unearned fees in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

By not promptly refunding the $400 to Sargent or Rodriguez, Respondent failed to promptly
refund funds which his client was entitled to receive in wilful violation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4).

11
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Case No. 05-0-00291

14. On or about December 23, 2003, Israel Wareham hired Respondent to represent
Wareham in relation to a child support matter.

15. On or about December 26, 2003, Wareham paid Respondent $500 as advanced legal
fees.

16. On or about December 31, 2003, Respondent mailed a letter to Los Angeles County
Child Support Services Department (“CSSD”) notifying them that he was representing Warecham
and would provide requested documentation soon.

17. On or about January 15, 2004, Wareham provided Respondent’s employee, a
secretary by the name of Laura, with paycheck stubs and income information.

18. On or about February 4, 2004, Wareham paid Respondent $2,000 as advanced legal
fees and $400 as advanced costs.

19. On or about March 1, 2004, Wareham went to Respondent’s office to check on the
status of matter. Respondent’s employee Laura asked Wareham to leave because he did not have
an appointment and stated that Respondent would be given a message.

20. On or about March 2, 2004, Respondent’s employee Laura telephoned Wareham and
told him that she was preparing the necessary documentation and would look over the case.

21. On or about May 1, 2004, Wareham went to Respondent’s office to check on the
status of the matter. Respondent’s employee asked Wareham to leave because he did not have
an appointment and stated that Respondent would be given a message. Respondent did not
respond in any manner.

22. Between in or about June and October 2004, Wareham telephoned Respondent’s
office approximately once a week to obtain the status of his matter. Warcham was told each
time that Respondent was not in the office. Wareham left messages with Respondent’s
employee requesting a return call. Respondent did not respond in any manner.

23. In or about July or August 2004, Wareham went to Respondent’s office to terminate
Respondent and asked Respondent’s employee Laura for a refund. Laura stated that she had
been very busy and asked Wareham to provide the information he had already provided. She
further stated that she would tell Respondent to call Wareham.

24. On or about September 2, 2004, Wareham received a letter from CSSD stating that it
was requesting income information from his employer, since it had not been received from any
other source.

25. On or about November 10, 2004, Wareham went to Respondent’s office for an
appointment that he had made under a fictitious name. At that time, Wareham terminated
Respondent’s services and requested a refund of his $2,900 and handed Respondent a letter
reiterating such termination and request for refund.

26. Respondent performed no services for Wareham.

27. Respondent did not earn any of the advanced fees paid by Wareham. Respondent
did not refund the $2,500 paid by Wareham until on or about June 10, 2005.

12
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28. Respondent did not pay any costs in relation to Wareham. Respondent did not
refund the $400 paid by Wareham until on or about June 10, 2005.

Legal Conclusions:

By not performing any services for Wareham, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or
repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

By not promptly refunding the $2,500 to Wareham, Respondent failed to promptly refund
unearned fees in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)X2)

By not promptly refunding the $400 to Wareham, Respondent failed to promptly refund funds
which his client was entitled to receive in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule

4-100(B)(4).
Case No. 05-0-02583

30. On or about July 15, 2003, Anne E. Stilwagen hired Respondent to file a dissolution
of marriage and to remove a lien that had been placed on her home. On or about that date she
paid Respondent $1,000 as advanced attorney fees on a flat fee of $2,000.

31. On or about July 29, 2003, Stilwagen again met briefly with Respondent. That was
the last time she ever had contact with him.

32. Between in or about July 2003 and January 2005, Stilwagen attempted to contact
Respondent on numerous occasions to determine the status of her matter. Each time Stilwagen
left messages for Respondent with his secretary.

33. Between in or about July 2003 and January 2005, Respondent failed to provide any
services on Stilwagen’s behalf.

34. By January 8, 2004, Stilwagen had paid Respondent the remaining $1,000 on his flat
fee.

35. On or about January 31, 2005, Stilwagen sent a letter to Respondent terminating his
services and requesting a full refund.

36. To date, Respondent has failed to refund any of the $2,000 paid by Stilwagen.

Legal Conclusions:

By not performing any services for Stilwagen, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or
repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

By not refunding the $2,000 to Stilwagen, Respondent failed to refund unearned fees.
in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was August 9, 2005.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
PRIOR DISCIPLINE.

State Bar Court case #: (02-0-13937; 03-0-01330; (3-0-01476.

Date prior discipline effective; August 7, 2004

Rules of Professional Conduct (“RPC”)/State Bar Act (“B&P”) violations:
RPC 3-110(A) (failure to perform competently); RPC 4-100(A) (failure to deposit
into a client trust account); 3 counts RPC 4-100(B)(3) (failure to promptly
account); RPC 4-100(B)(4) (failure to promptly pay out funds to client).

Degree of prior discipline: 2 years, stayed, 2 years probation with 60 days actual
suspension.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Beginning in early 2004, Respondent experienced family difficulties arising from counseling
that a family member was required to attend. Such counseling required Respondent’s time and
money. Respondent also contends that the family difficulties caused him emotional distress
making it difficult for him to concentrate on his work.

/1
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In the Matter of Case number(s).
ROBERT MICHAEL NUSBAUM 04-0-11861; 04-0-13785; 05-0-00291; 05-0-025683
ORDER

Finding the stipulafion to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

Page 2, (8) (c) Should Read: 2007, 2008 and 2009.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modiifies the approved stipulation. (See ruie 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effectlve date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule $53(q),
California Rules of Court.)

OG-r3-0%5 %/79_\

e
Date RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court
[Form adopted by ihe SBC Execulive Commitiee {Rev. 2/25/05)] Actual Suspansion
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on September 15, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): '

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID C. CARR
600 W BROADWAY STE 960
SAN DIEGO CA 92101 3354

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

TERRIE GOLDADE , Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executgeé K
September 15, 2005.

Johnnie Lee $mith
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




